will have a direct effect on earnings. Where interest rate derivatives are included in a hedging

relationship in the form of cash flow hedges, they are subject to equity-related interest rate risk.

No interest rate derivatives were designated as cash flow hedges as of December 31, 2016.

●● From cross-currency swaps: Although swaps are matched by intragroup receivables as hedged

items, they are not included in a documented hedging relationship. While receivables are

measured using the spot rate, the currency components of the swaps are measured on the basis

of the forward rates. The two rates could differ significantly depending on the interest rate

difference between the two currencies.

●● From unhedged foreign currency transactions: The translation of foreign currency receivables or

liabilities at the closing rate has a direct effect on earnings.

The currency pairs in which the major part of the foreign currency cash flows are settled are included

as relevant risk variables in the foreign currency sensitivity analysis. The following table shows the

sensitivity of a 10 percent increase or decrease in the euro from the perspective of the group:

(EUR thousand) Nominal amount 	 Profit/loss for the year

Base currency Foreign currency 	 2016

+ 10% - 10%

EUR USD 571,170 2,724 –3,329

EUR GBP 115,516 –1,123 1,372

EUR ZAR 44,402 2,540 –3,104

EUR CNY 43,853 –729 891

EUR CAD 29,723 2,065 –2,524

EUR PLN 29,383 –1,118 1,367

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements / Financial Risk Management

153GEA Annual Report 2016

(EUR thousand) Nominal amount 	 Profit/loss for the year

Base currency Foreign currency 	 2015

+ 10% - 10%

EUR USD 597,664 5,209 –6,366

EUR GBP 94,278 –1,280 1,565

EUR NZD 59,984 –1,079 1,319

EUR CNY 40,622 384 –470

EUR ZAR 27,681 2,155 –2,634

EUR CAD 23,887 2,240 –2,738

The nominal amount relates to all contractually agreed foreign currency cash flows as of the reporting

date, which are translated into euros at the closing rate.

The potential fluctuations in the profit or loss for the year result primarily from derivatives that are

not included in a designated hedging relationship, but are used to avoid currency risk as part of the

general hedging strategy.

Interest rate sensitivity analysis
The interest rate sensitivity analysis presents the effects of changes in market interest rates on

interest income and expenses, and equity. The sensitivity analyses are based on the following

assumptions:

●● Nonderivative fixed-rate financial instruments are exposed to on-balance-sheet interest rate risk

only if they are measured at fair value. GEA measures such financial instruments at amortized cost.

●● Nonderivative variable-rate financial instruments whose interest payments are not included as

hedged items in a hedging relationship that is recognized as a cash flow hedge are subject to

interest rate risk in the income statement.

●● Interest rate derivatives included in a hedging relationship that is recognized as a cash flow hedge

are subject to equity-related interest rate risk in the amount of the effective portion of the hedging

relationship.

●● Interest rate derivatives not included in a hedging relationship that is recognized as a cash flow

hedge are subject to interest rate risk in the income statement.

●● Currency derivatives are not subject to material interest rate risk and therefore have no effect on

interest rate sensitivity.

The sensitivity analysis assumes a linear shift in the yield curves for all currencies of +100 or –100

basis points as of the reporting date. This results in the following effects for the simulated scenarios:

12/31/2016 12/31/2015

(EUR thousand) + 100 basis points –100 basis points + 100 basis points –10 basis points

Interest rate risk recognized in equity 251 –254 766 –78

Interest rate risk recognized in profit or loss 130 –133 824 –83

The calculation is based on a net volume of EUR 78,263 thousand (previous year: EUR 121,469 thousand).

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements / Financial Risk Management

154 GEA Annual Report 2016

Capital management
GEA Group Aktiengesellschaft’s key financial objective is to sustainably increase its enterprise value

in the interests of investors, employees, customers, and suppliers, while safeguarding and securing

the group’s solvency at all times.

Improving profitability and, as a result, increasing the return on capital employed therefore takes

priority in all business decisions. Our strict focus on contract margin quality is also derived from this.

[…]

Payments on account received in respect of orders amounting to EUR 43,732 thousand (previous

year: EUR 39,217 thousand) and other liabilities amounting to EUR 9,589 thousand (previous

year: EUR 9,300 thousand) are secured.

The gross amount due to customers for contract work is the aggregate amount of orders whose

progress billings exceed the capitalized cost plus the contract gains and losses recognized.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements / Consolidated Balance Sheet Disclosures: Equity and Liabilities

187GEA Annual Report 2016

6.8 	 Financial instruments

The following tables provide an overview of the composition of financial instruments as of

December 31, 2016, by class within the meaning of IFRS 7 as well as by measurement category.

The tables also include financial assets and liabilities, as well as derivatives that are included in

recognized hedging relationships but do not belong to any of the IAS 39 measurement categories.

Measurement in accordance with IAS 39

(EUR thousand)

Carrying
amount

12/31/2016
Amortized

cost

Fair value
through profit

or loss

Fair value
recognized

in other
comprehensive

income

Measurement
in accordance

with other IFRSs
Fair value

12/31/2016

Assets

Trade receivables 1,390,397 929,388 – – 461,009 1,390,397

thereof PoC receivables 461,009 – – – 461,009 461,009

Income tax receivables 25,832 – – – 25,832 25,832

Cash and cash equivalents 929,120 929,120 – – – 929,120

Other financial assets 204,596 105,045 3,416 9,098 87,037 204,596

By IAS 39 measurement category

Loans and receivables 1,940,985 1,940,985 – – – 1,940,985

thereof cash and cash equivalents 929,120 929,120 – – – 929,120

thereof trade receivables 929,388 929,388 – – – 929,388

thereof other financial assets 82,477 82,477 – – – 82,477

Available-for-sale investments 31,666 22,568 – 9,098 – 31,666

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss
(derivatives not included in a recognized hedging
relationship) 3,416 – 3,416 – – 3,416

Liabilities

Trade payables 624,817 624,817 – – – 624,817

Financial liabilities 175,957 146,626 18,307 1,042 9,982 177,866

thereof liabilities under finance leases 9,982 – – – 9,982 9,982

thereof derivatives included in hedging relationships 1,042 – – 1,042 – 1,042

Income tax liabilities 33,317 – – – 33,317 33,317

Other liabilities 861,020 141,913 641 – 718,466 860,558

By IAS 39 measurement category

Financial liabilities at amortized cost 913,062 913,062 – – – 914,803

thereof trade payables 624,817 624,817 – – – 624,817

thereof bonds and other securitized liabilities 90,651 90,651 – – – 92,456

thereof liabilities to banks 55,845 55,845 – – – 55,949

thereof loan liabilities to unconsolidated subsidiaries 130 130 – – – 130

thereof other liabilities to affiliated companies 26,582 26,582 – – – 26,582

thereof other liabilities 115,037 115,037 – – – 114,869

Financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss
(derivatives not included in a hedging relationship
and contingent consideration) 18,948 – 18,948 – – 18,948

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements / Consolidated Balance Sheet Disclosures: Equity and Liabilities

188 GEA Annual Report 2016

Measurement in accordance with IAS 39

(EUR thousand)

Carrying
amount

12/31/2015
Amortized

cost

Fair value
through profit

or loss

Fair value
recognized

in other
comprehensive

income

Measurement
in accordance

with other IFRSs
Fair value

12/31/2015

Assets

Trade receivables 1,118,081 781,209 – – 336,872 1,118,081

thereof PoC receivables 336,872 – – – 336,872 336,872

Income tax receivables 26,082 – – – 26,082 26,082

Cash and cash equivalents 1,174,150 1,174,150 – – – 1,174,150

Other financial assets 408,743 285,362 7,576 46,311 69,494 408,743

By IAS 39 measurement category

Loans and receivables 2,218,975 2,218,975 – – – 2,218,975

thereof cash and cash equivalents 1,174,150 1,174,150 – – – 1,174,150

thereof trade receivables 781,209 781,209 – – – 781,209

thereof other financial assets 263,616 263,616 – – – 263,616

Available-for-sale investments 68,057 21,746 – 46,311 – 68,057

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss
(derivatives not included in a recognized hedging
relationship) 7,576 – 7,576 – – 7,576

Liabilities

Trade payables 610,315 610,315 – – – 610,315

Financial liabilities 477,744 429,332 12,307 2,296 33,809 485,453

thereof liabilities under finance leases 33,809 – – – 33,809 33,809

thereof derivatives included in hedging relationships 2,296 – – 2,296 – 2,296

Income tax liabilities 40,743 – – – 40,743 40,743

Other liabilities 741,465 139,221 6,097 – 596,147 740,200

By IAS 39 measurement category

Financial liabilities at amortized cost 1,178,868 1,178,868 – – – 1,185,312

thereof trade payables 610,315 610,315 – – – 610,315

thereof bonds and other securitized liabilities 373,261 373,261 – – – 380,437

thereof liabilities to banks 55,869 55,869 – – – 56,402

thereof loan liabilities to unconsolidated subsidiaries 202 202 – – – 202

thereof other liabilities to affiliated companies 25,959 25,959 – – – 25,959

thereof other liabilities 113,262 113,262 – – – 111,997

Financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss